1
PERKIN
3692 J. Chem. Soc., Perkin Trans. 1, 2000, 3692–3694 DOI: 10.1039/b000575o
This journal is © The Royal Society of Chemistry 2000
New reductive addition of hard nucleophiles to 6,7-bis(methyl-
sulfanyl)-1,4-dihydro-1,4-methanonaphthalene-5,8-dione
Claudio Di Vitta,*a Ivan P. de Arruda Campos,b João P. S. Farah a and
Júlio Zukerman-Schpector a

ental analyses were performed on a Perkin-Elmer Elemental
Analyzer PE 2400 CHN.
Carbon assignments use the numbering systems shown in
Schemes 2 and 4 and were established by combining inform-
ation from DEPT and HETCOR experiments.
Reaction of 6,7-bis(methylsulfanyl)-1,4-dihydro-1,4-methano-
naphthalene-5,8-dione with sodium benzenesulfinate—general
procedure
8-Hydroxy-6,7-bis(methylsulfanyl)-1,4-dihydro-1,4-methano-
naphthalen-5-yl benzenesulfonate 3a. A solution of quinone 1
(0.39 g, 1.5 mmol) in DMSO (5 mL) was treated portionwise
with solid sodium benzenesulfinate (0.26 g, 1.6 mmol) at room
temperature, under nitrogen and stirring until the color faded
(1 h). The mixture was poured into water (25 mL), extracted
with dichoromethane and dried over magnesium sulfate. The
solvent was removed in vacuum and the hydroquinonoid com-
pound 3a (0.48 g, 79%) was isolated as a white solid, after col-
umn chromatography using benzene as eluant; mp 116–117 �C
(from EtOH) (Found: C, 56.1; H, 4.6. C19H18O4S3 requires C,
Scheme 5
3694 J. Chem. Soc., Perkin Trans. 1, 2000, 3692–3694
56.1; H, 4.5%); νmax (KBr)/cm�1 3365 (OH), 1390, 1367 (SO2,
asym.), 1189, 1154 (SO2, sym.); δH (300 MHz; CDCl3; Me4Si)
2.16 (d, J 5.5, 1H), 2.21 (s, 3H), 2.24 (s, 3H), 2.29 (d, J 5.5, 1H),
4.14 (m, 1H), 4.18 (m, 1H), 6.83 (m, 2H), 7.04 (s, 1H), 7.51 (t,
J 4.9, 2H), 7.66 (t, J 5.0, 1H), 7.93 (d, J 5.2, 2H); δC (80 MHz;
CDCl3; Me4Si) 19.63 (SMe), 19.72 (SMe), 47.47 (1 or 4), 49.86
(1 or 4), 68.98 (9), 123.94 (4a or 8a), 128.60 (Ph), 128.77 (Ph),
133.18 (4a or 8a), 134.02 (Ph), 136.16 (Ph), 138.20 (6 or 7),
138.57 (6 or 7), 142.43 (2 or 3), 142.65 (2 or 3), 149.26 (5 or 8),
149.77 (5 or 8).
8-Hydroxy-6,7-bis(methylsulfanyl)-1,4-dihydro-1,4-methano-
naphthalen-5-yl methanesulfonate 3b. (73%); mp 113–115 �C
(Found: C, 48.6; H, 4.7 C14H16O4S3 requires C, 48.8; H, 4.7%);
νmax (KBr)/cm�1 3380 (OH), 1391, 1363 (SO2 asym.), 1183, 1158
(SO2 sym.); δH (300 MHz; CDCl3; Me4Si) 2.19 (m, 2H), 2.26 (s,
3H), 2.40 (s, 3H), 3.30 (s, 3H), 4.13 (m, 1H), 4.21 (m, 1H), 6.78
(m, 2H), 7.00 (s, 1H); δC (80 MHz; CDCl3; Me4Si) 19.83 (SMe),
20.05 (SMe), 39.24 (SO2Me), 47.69 (1 or 4), 49.94 (1 or 4), 69.13
(9), 124.37 (4a or 8a), 131.71 (4a or 8a), 138.86 (6 or 7), 139.95
(6 or 7), 142.50 (2 or 3), 142.74 (2 or 3), 149.57 (5 or 8), 150.24
(5 or 8).
8-Hydroxy-6,7-bis(methylsulfanyl)-1,4-dihydro-1,4-methano-
naphth-5-yl cyanate 3c. (79%); mp 133–135 �C (Found: C, 57.9;
H, 4.5; N, 4.9. C14H13NO2S2 requires C, 57.7; H, 4.5; N, 4.8%);
νmax (KBr)/cm�1 3353 (OH), 2224 (OCN); δH (300 MHz; CDCl3;
Me4Si) 2.24 (m, 1H), 2.29 (m, 1H), 2.31 (s, 3H), 2.49 (s, 3H),
3.84 (m, 1H), 5.33 (m, 1H), 5.79 (m, 1H), 6.50 (m, 1H), 7.32 (s,
1H); δC (80 MHz; CDCl3; Me4Si) 18.31 (SMe), 19.18 (SMe),
35.58 (9), 40.11 (1), 80.34 (4), 95.73 (4a), 114.54 (8a), 122.84
(CN), 125.04 (3), 132.09 (6 or 7), 136.69 (6 or 7), 140.44 (2),
146.11 (8), 152.26 (5).
4a,8a-endo-cis-6,7-Bis(methylsulfanyl)-8a-phenylsulfonyl-1,4-
dihydro-1,4-methanonaphthalene-5,8-dione 2d. (67%); mp 110–
112 �C (from ethanol) (Found: C, 56.0; H, 4.5. C19H18O4S3